

**THIRTY-FIRST ANNUAL
JEFFREY G. MILLER PACE
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

C.A. No. 20-000123
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

COAL, OIL, AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union in
No. 66-CV-2019, Judge Romulus N. Remus.

Brief of Appellee, Climate Health and Welfare Now

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF CASE.....5

 Factual Background.....5

 Procedural History.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

Standard of Review.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. The District Court properly exercised jurisdiction over CHAWN’s unreasonable delay claim under the Clean Air Act § 304(a).....11

 II. The District Court erred in its determination that the 2009 Endangerment finding is invalid with respect to an endangerment to public health. However, even if GHGs are only an endangerment to public welfare, EPA has not acted “as expeditiously as practicable” to regulate them.....12

 III. EPA’s ten-year delay in taking action to list GHGs as criteria pollutants under Section 108(a) of the Clean Air Act is unreasonable.....17

 IV. The EPA has a non-discretionary duty to designate GHGs as a criteria pollutant under Section 108 of the Clean Air Act due to the 2009 Endangerment Finding.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Am. Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Serv.,
707 F.2d 548, 553 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....10

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....13, 15, 20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18, 19

<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 164 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9, 14
<i>Martin v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338, 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2018).	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..	6, 9, 12, 15, 16, 20, 22
<i>Mississippi v. E.P.A.</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..	12
<i>Natural Resource Deference Council v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976)..	21, 22
<i>Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 941 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1991)..	16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)..	10
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. I.C.C.</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..	18
<i>Telecommunications Research and Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..	17
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..	12
<i>Zook v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 611 F. App'x 725 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..	22
<i>Zook v. McCarthy</i> , 108. 52 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014)	22

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C § 1291 (2018).....5
42 U.S.C. § 7402(a)(2)(A).....16
42 U.S.C. § 7402(a)(2)(B).....9, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7408 (2018).....13, 15, 17, 20-22
42 U.S.C. § 7521 (2018).....6, 12, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7602.....16
42 U.S.C. § 7604 (2018).....5, 7, 8, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) (2018).....11, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d) (2018)..... 8, 11

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE:

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....5

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....11

OTHER:

68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....6
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 6, 7, 9, 13-15, 22, 23
